## COUNTY OF DORCHESTER

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, DORCHESTER COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA, TO AMEND CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE I, SEC. 2-104 (a) (6) TO ADD A NEW SUBSECTION d., TO AMEND CHAPTER 44, ARTICLE 1, SEC. 44-76 (1) (d) TO ADD A NEW SUBSECTION 2., AND TO AMEND CHAPTER 44, ARTICLE 1, SEC. 44-186 (1)(b) TO ADD AN ADDITIONAL SENTENCE SO AS TO AUTHORIZE THE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT TO APPROVE NEW WATER AND SEWER SERVICE IN CERTAIN SITUATIONS

WHEREAS, Dorchester County Council wishes to amend the Code of Ordinances, Dorchester County, South Carolina, as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by Dorchester County Council, duly assembled, that Chapter 2, Article I, Sec. 2-104 (A) (6) is hereby amended to add the following subsection d.:

d. In the case of an application or request for new residential or non-residential water and/or sewer service to an individual parcel involving not more than ten (10) ERU, such an application or request may, in the discretion of the Water and Sewer Department, be approved by the Department without referral to this committee.

IT IS FURTHER, ordained by Dorchester County Council, duly assembled, that Chapter 44, Article I, Sec. 44-76 (1) (d) is hereby amended to add the following subsection 2.:

2. In the case of an application or request for new residential or non-residential water and/or sewer service to an individual parcel involving not more than ten (10) ERU, such an application or request may, in the discretion of the Water and Sewer Department, be approved by the Department without referral to county council.

IT IS FURTHER, ordained by Dorchester County Council, duly assembled, that Chapter 44, Article I, Sec. 44-186 (1) (b) is hereby amended to add the following sentence to subsection (1)(b):

(1)(b) In the case of an application or request for new residential or non-residential water and/or sewer service to an individual parcel involving not more than ten (10) ERU, such an application or request may, in the discretion of the Water and Sewer Department, be approved by the Department without referral to the water and sewer committee or approval by county council.

Except as specifically amended herein, the Dorchester County Code of Ordinances shall remain in full force and effect.

Approved and adopted this 7<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

C. David Chinnis, Chairman Dorchester County Council

First Reading: 01/19/2016 Second Reading: 02/16/2016 Public Hearing: 02/16/2016 Third Reading: 03/07/2016